
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
May 18, 2023 

POSTED at 5:00 pm May 11th, 2023. 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, May 18, 2023, at 5:30 P.M. 
In Person with Remote Public Participation Option 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 843-
8336-2340 and the following password 499055.
Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84383362340?pwd=OFkvcjJNUFkzcnJZQjJJbE9ILzloQT09
meeting i.d. 843-8336-2340 and the following password 499055.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone wishes to teleconference the meeting and
has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodations.

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 4:00pm.

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting April 20, 2023
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting May 4, 2023
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers April 1-30, 2023
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers April 1-30, 2023
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – March Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – April Statement
7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice — April 2023

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION: GC §54957 Public Employment - Personnel discussion and
direction to staff.
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Government Code GC §54957 Public Employment –Personnel discussion and direction to staff
4. Closed Session Discussion
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
May 18, 2023 

POSTED at 5:00 pm May 11th, 2023. 

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION – a. Report out of closed session.

G. PUBLIC HEARING – None
H. BUSINESS

1. New Business -
a. Presentation by Town of Scotia LLC. to the SCSD Board on River Pumps Project Status
b. SCSD Draft Budget for FY 2023-24
c. Adopt Resolution 2023-6: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Adopting a

Consumer Price Index Rate Increase for FY 2023-2024
d. Update on Highway 101 Utility Easement

2. Old Business – None
I. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

J. BOARD TRAINING – None
K. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be June 15, 2023 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, April 20, 2023 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30 PM

Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Absent
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director – Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present
Leslie Marshall, GM; Julie Hawkins, Board Clerk; Amber Sandum, SCSD Administrative Assistant;
Scott MacLeran, District Legal Counsel; Steve Deike, Mike Foget, Ryan Wahlund, George Williamson

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
No Changes
C. CONSENT CALENDAR

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting March 16, 2023
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting March 23, 2023
3. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting March 30, 2023
4. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting April 6, 2023
5. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting April 13, 2023
6. Approval of RCB Check Registers March 1-31, 2023
7. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers March 1-31, 2023
8. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – February Statement
9. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – March Statement
10. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice — March  2023

Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar  
Motion: Pryor Second: Sellen 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION –

None received prior to the meeting. None received during the meeting.  
E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION - None
F. PUBLIC HEARING – None
G. BUSINESS

New Business –
1. New Business -

a. Presentation by Town of Scotia LLC. to the SCSD Board on River Pumps Project Status
LM introduced and reviewed the staff report. Steve Deike and Mike Foget presented an update on the River 
Pumps Project to the Board.  

Packet Page____3



 
 

b. Adopt Resolution 2023 – 5 Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Amending 
the Personnel Policies and Procedures 

President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed the staff report. CSD follows the Federal holiday schedule – not 
state holidays. The Federal Government added Juneteenth, celebrated on June 19th, as a recognized Federal 
holiday. The Personnel Policies and Procedures are being amended to add this holiday.  
 
Motion: To Adopt Resolution 2023 – 5 Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Amending the 
Personnel Policies and Procedures 
Motion: Sellen Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None  
 

c. Adopt Resolution 2023-6: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Adopting 
a Consumer Price Index Rate Increase for FY 2023-2024 

President Newmaker introduced. LM reviewed the staff report. Board discussed. This is a very hard decision. 
Many items have increased in costs much greater than the CPI rate. Essential items including chlorine and 
polymer have increased substantially. Board requested to see the draft budget showing a CPI increase, as well 
as one without to determine how best to move forward.  
Item Tabled until the May 18, 2023 Regular Board Meeting 
 

d. Board to Establish Interview Panel for Hiring Direct General Manager 
SCSD Board discussed who to include on the new GM interview panel. Board determined that it will include:  
President Newmaker, Director Ansted, Brandon Wishneff, Amber Sandum, Bruce Gehrke, Jeff Laikam, & Julie 
Hawkins. District Legal Counsel, Scott MacLeran will oversee.  
 

2. Old Business –  None 
 
H. REPORTS –  

1. President’s Report: None  
2. Board Director Reports: Director Ansted mentioned the museum plaza needed to be mowed. 

This message was relayed earlier in the day. Requested new trash cans at Museum Plaza. 
Discussed the mess due to construction, this will be cleaned up by the contractor. Director Sellen 
reported that she will be going to the CR plant sale scoping out plants for the planter in the 
Museum Plaza 

3. General Manager’s Report: Hired a new Operator.  
4. Board Clerk’s Report: None 
5. District Legal Counsel’s Report: Specific language regarding the General Manager will be added 

to the Personnel Policies and Procedures. This will be presented to the board at the next meeting.  
6. Engineer’s Report:  

Museum: Mike O’Hearn to do easement for gas line. Once finished, will install 
Theater: No change. Haven’t heard from the county regarding when the design review meeting 
will take place. 
Park Restrooms: Addressing plan check comments. Re-submitting to county next week. Trying to 
re-use the slab for the new restroom.  
Phase 4: Reviewed a memorandum from SHN to TOS re: streets that the county recommends the 
CSD take responsibility for. In reviewing the engineers report and MSR, there are inconsistencies. 

Packet Page____4



Unsure if county will request this, but we need to be prepared. This needs to be discussed with 
legal counsel.  
Mill A: No changes, however, Mike Foget sent contract to Wahlund Construction. Once that is 
executed they will want to begin. Expects construction to begin in approx. 2 weeks.  
Tesla Battery Backup: No update 
River Pumps: Received update during regular business portion of meeting.  
MMP Project: Project complete – final payment to Telstar issued.  
Storm water discharge to the log pond by HRC: Reviewed SHN’s memo and concurred with their 
recommendations.  
Hwy 101 Easements: No changes/updates at this time.  

I. BOARD TRAINING: None

J. ADJOURNMENT at 6:48 PM
Approved:
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President Date 
Board of Directors
Scotia Community Services District

Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Minutes of the Special Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, May 4th, 2023 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:32 PM 

Paul Newmaker, President– Present 
Diane Black, Vice President – Present 
Delia Ansted, Director – Present 
Susan Pryor, Director – Present 
Nina Sellen, Director – Present 
Amber Sandum, SCSD Administrative Assistant; Scott MacLeran, District Legal Counsel.  
 
SETTING OF THE AGENDA  

 Resolution 2023-6 on the agenda has the incorrect Resolution number should read 2023-7.  
 

B. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION –None received prior to the meeting. 
None received during the meeting.  

C. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION  None 
D. BUSINESS 

New Business –  
1. New Business - 

 
a. Adopt Resolution 2023-7: Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Amending the 

Personnel Policies and Procedures.  Board Discussed and approved suggested changes to the 
Policies and Procedures.  The board gave directions to staff to create a contact list for 
employees and Board members. 
Motion:  To Approve Amending the Personnel Polices and Procedures  
Motion: Black Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None 
 
 

b. Adopt Resolution 2023-8 : A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of 
Directors approving amendments to the General Manager Job Description. 
Board Approved amendments to the General Manager Job Description 
Motion: To approve amendments to the General Manager Job Description 
Motion: Black Second: Ansted Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None 
Abstain: None 

 
 

E. REPORTS – None 
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F. BOARD TRAINING: None  
 
G. ADJOURNMENT at 6:06 PM 
Approved:  
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President      Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  
 
Attest: 
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Board Clerk         Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,331,762.08
Deposit 04/04/2023 Deposit 4,061.63 1,335,823.71
Check 04/05/2023 52233 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -549.36 1,335,274.35
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 52234 Alternative Business... INV#MA23032106 -55.64 1,335,218.71
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 52235 Dan Collings Tree S... Inv#1097 -200.00 1,335,018.71
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 52236 Pacific Paper Inv#198301 -173.53 1,334,845.18
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 52237 Stewart Telecom VOID: Inv#63658 0.00 1,334,845.18
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 52238 Stitch Witch Inv#5067 -13.02 1,334,832.16
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 52239 Wendt Construction.... Inv#114754 -3,391.81 1,331,440.35
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 52240 Wildwood Saw -1,226.03 1,330,214.32
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 52241 101 Auto Parts Inv#374062 -235.26 1,329,979.06
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 ACH AT&T -973.92 1,329,005.14
Paycheck 04/06/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,064.24 1,326,940.90
Paycheck 04/06/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,175.31 1,325,765.59
Paycheck 04/06/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins Direct Deposit -114.32 1,325,651.27
Paycheck 04/06/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -73.16 1,325,578.11
Paycheck 04/06/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -584.43 1,324,993.68
Liability Check 04/06/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -229.13 1,324,764.55
Liability Check 04/06/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,371.38 1,323,393.17
Liability Check 04/06/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -26.33 1,323,366.84
Deposit 04/06/2023 Deposit 1,190.22 1,324,557.06
Check 04/10/2023 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... March Statement -13,601.36 1,310,955.70
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2023 EFT PG&E -305.97 1,310,649.73
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 52242 Blue Star Gas Inv#1449527 -444.11 1,310,205.62
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 52243 North Coast Laborat... 03.23 Stmt -2,365.00 1,307,840.62
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 52244 Recology Eel River 20214 -159.79 1,307,680.83
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 52245 Valley Pacific Petrol... Inv#CL23-612439 -882.55 1,306,798.28
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 52246 Whitchurch Enginee... -18,700.60 1,288,097.68
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 52247 Thatcher Company 402298 -5,127.28 1,282,970.40
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 52248 Prentice, Long PC Inv#5772 -1,700.00 1,281,270.40
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 52249 Telstar Instruments Inv#116235 -93,074.00 1,188,196.40
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 52250 USA Blue Book INV#282117 -143.61 1,188,052.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2023 EFT PG&E -1,251.85 1,186,800.94
Deposit 04/17/2023 Deposit 4,339.34 1,191,140.28
Bill Pmt -Check 04/17/2023 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 03.23 -389.67 1,190,750.61
General Journal 04/17/2023 AS CK... Returned Check #3692 -279.91 1,190,470.70
Deposit 04/19/2023 Deposit 5,222.19 1,195,692.89
Check 04/19/2023 52251 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -543.33 1,195,149.56
Paycheck 04/20/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,331.51 1,192,818.05
Paycheck 04/20/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,144.10 1,191,673.95
Paycheck 04/20/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins Direct Deposit -234.33 1,191,439.62
Paycheck 04/20/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -36.58 1,191,403.04
Paycheck 04/20/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -584.43 1,190,818.61
Liability Check 04/20/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -278.69 1,190,539.92
Liability Check 04/20/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,547.54 1,188,992.38
Liability Check 04/20/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -29.09 1,188,963.29
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2023 52252 Planwest Partners Inc. Inv#23-226-03 -19,696.62 1,169,266.67
Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2023 52253 Steves Septic Inv#30729 -800.00 1,168,466.67
Deposit 04/20/2023 Deposit 9,503.98 1,177,970.65

10:20 AM Scotia Community Services District
05/03/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Deposit 04/24/2023 Deposit 3,643.01 1,181,613.66
Deposit 04/24/2023 Deposit 27,280.95 1,208,894.61
Deposit 04/24/2023 Deposit 704.05 1,209,598.66
Deposit 04/25/2023 Deposit 31,484.41 1,241,083.07
Check 04/25/2023 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... -3,346.44 1,237,736.63
Deposit 04/25/2023 Deposit 2,546.37 1,240,283.00
Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2023 52254 Advanced Security, I... VOID: Inv#639943 0.00 1,240,283.00
Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2023 52255 Aqua Ben Corporation Inv#45886 -3,009.46 1,237,273.54
Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2023 52256 Fortuna Ace Inv#357364,#357361 -117.39 1,237,156.15
Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2023 52257 Horizon Business Pr... Inv#261502, #261581 -387.03 1,236,769.12
Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2023 52258 SHN Consulting Eng... -20,025.61 1,216,743.51
Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2023 52259 Advanced Security, I... Inv#639943 -550.50 1,216,193.01
Deposit 04/27/2023 Deposit 2,854.54 1,219,047.55
Deposit 04/28/2023 Deposit 4,618.74 1,223,666.29

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 -108,095.79 1,223,666.29

TOTAL -108,095.79 1,223,666.29

10:20 AM Scotia Community Services District
05/03/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2023

Page 2
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 167,871.59
Deposit 04/28/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 96.61 167,968.20

Total 12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 96.61 167,968.20

TOTAL 96.61 167,968.20

10:29 AM Scotia Community Services District
05/03/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 18,448.68
Deposit 04/13/2023 Deposit 100.00 100.00 18,548.68
Check 04/28/2023 Service Charge -2.00 -2.00 18,546.68
Deposit 04/28/2023 Interest 6.99 6.99 18,553.67

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 104.99 18,553.67

TOTAL 104.99 18,553.67

10:32 AM Scotia Community Services District
05/03/23 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of April 30, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 300,388.88
Check 04/28/2023 Service Charge 80690 · Bank ... -2.00 300,386.88
Deposit 04/28/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 172.87 300,559.75

Total 12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 170.87 300,559.75

TOTAL 170.87 300,559.75

10:36 AM Scotia Community Services District
05/03/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 501,891.79
Check 04/28/2023 Service Charge -2.00 -2.00 501,889.79
Deposit 04/28/2023 Interest 288.84 288.84 502,178.63

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 286.84 502,178.63

TOTAL 286.84 502,178.63

10:36 AM Scotia Community Services District
05/03/23 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of April 30, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 530,929.32
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 5005 ACGC, INC Req#2 Scotia ... 20000 · Accou... -40,466.20 490,463.12
Deposit 04/30/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 4.30 490,467.42

Total 12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan -40,461.90 490,467.42

TOTAL -40,461.90 490,467.42

